

No. B284707

---

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Second Appellate Division, District Seven

---

JOHN DOE,

*Petitioner-Appellant*

v.

OCCIDENTAL COLLEGE,

*Respondent-Appellee*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS  
ANGELES COUNTY  
HONORABLE MARY H. STROBEL, CASE NO. BS147275

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN  
EDUCATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

---

Cynthia P. Garrett  
3658 Warner Street  
San Diego, CA 92106-3245  
Telephone: (619) 220-6640  
Email: cgarrett101@gmail.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TO BE FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEAL**

**APP-008**

<b>COURT OF APPEAL, Second APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION Seven</b>	Court of Appeal Case Number: <p align="center"><b>B284707</b></p>
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY ( <i>Name, State Bar number, and address</i> ): Cynthia P. Garrett (SBN 106218) 3658 Warner Street San Diego, CA 92106  TELEPHONE NO.: 619.220.6640 FAX NO. ( <i>Optional</i> ): E-MAIL ADDRESS ( <i>Optional</i> ): cgarrett101@gmail.com ATTORNEY FOR ( <i>Name</i> ): Foundation for Individual Rights in Education	Superior Court Case Number: <p align="center"><b>BS147275</b></p>
	FOR COURT USE ONLY
APPELLANT/PETITIONER: John Doe  RESPONDENT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: Occidental College

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... 5

**INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE** ..... 9

**ARGUMENT** ..... 10

**I. This Court’s Decision Will Have a Nationwide Impact**..... 10

**II. Due Process Is of Critical Importance in Campus Sexual Misconduct Proceedings** ..... 13

*A. A Finding of Responsibility for Sexual Misconduct, Even Within a Campus Court, Carries Life-Altering Consequences* ..... 13

*B. Due Process Is of Great Importance for Victims as Well as the Accused* ..... 22

**CONCLUSION** ..... 25

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE** ..... 27

**DECLARATION OF SERVICE** ..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i> of Cornell Law Professors at 3, <i>Doe v. Cornell Univ.</i> (No. 526013) (N.Y. App. Div. Mar. 25, 2018).....	14
<i>Browning v. Univ. of Findlay</i> , No. 3:15-02689 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 23, 2015).....	17, 18
Compl. at 3, <i>Mumphery v. Mich. St. Univ.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00576 (W.D. Mich. May 22, 2018).....	16, 17
Compl. at 5, <i>Doe v. Butler Univ.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-01266 (S.D. Ind. May 23, 2016). ....	18
Complaint, <i>Doe v. Univ. of Ky.</i> , No. 5:15-cv-00296 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 1, 2015).....	23, 24
Complaint, <i>Z.J. v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00936 (M.D. Tenn. June 12, 2017).....	17
<i>Doe v. Brandeis Univ.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 561, 573, 607 (D. Mass. 2016).....	14
<i>Doe v. Brown Univ.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 177, 184 (D.R.I. 2016).....	14
<i>Doe v. Miami Univ.</i> , 882 F.3d 579, 600 (6th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Doe v. Occidental Coll.</i> , No. BS147275 (Cal. Super. Ct. May 25, 2017).....	11
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Ky.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117606, *8 (E.D. Ky. Aug. 31, 2016).....	24
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Notre Dame</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69645, **34-35 (N.D. Ind. May 8, 2017).....	13

*Goss v. Lopez*, 419 U.S. 565, 574 (1975) ..... 14

**Statutes**

House Bill 1203, Session of 2015, *available at*  
<http://www.legis.state.pa.us/cfdocs/legis/PN/Public/btCheck.cfm?txtType=PDF&sessYr=2015&sessInd=0&billBody=H&billType=B&billNbr=1203&pn=1578>..... 20

N.Y. CLS Educ. § 6444 (2018)..... 19

Va. Code § 23-9.2:15 (2015) ..... 19

**Other Authorities**

American Association of Collegiate Registrars and Admissions Officers, *Disciplinary Notations*,  
<http://www.aacrao.org/resources/trending-topics/disciplinary-notations> (last visited Apr. 24, 2018) ..... 21

American Association of Collegiate Registrars and Admissions Officers, TRANSCRIPT DISCIPLINARY NOTATIONS: GUIDANCE TO AACRAO MEMBERS (June 2017), *available at*  
<http://www.aacrao.org/docs/default-source/TrendTopic/Disciplinary-Notations/transcript-disciplinary-notations-guidance.pdf>..... 21

Andrew Morse et al., *State Legislative Developments on Campus Sexual Violence: Issues in the Context of Safety* (Dec. 2015),  
[https://www.naspa.org/images/uploads/main/ECS\\_NASPA\\_BRIEF\\_DOWNLOAD3.pdf](https://www.naspa.org/images/uploads/main/ECS_NASPA_BRIEF_DOWNLOAD3.pdf). ..... 20

Charge Evaluation Worksheet, LAPD-Northeast (Nov. 5, 2013), *available at* <https://www.thefire.org/charge-evaluation-worksheet-from-los-angeles-district-attorney>..... 12

Hillary Pettegrew, *New Guidance on Student Discipline Transcript Notations for Higher Education*, EDURISK (June 2017),  
<https://www.edurisksolutions.org/blogs/?Id=3334>. ..... 21

Jake New, *Requiring a Red Flag*, INSIDE HIGHER ED (Jul. 10, 2015), <https://www.insidehighered.com/news/2015/07/10/states-requiring-colleges-note-sexual-assault-responsibility-student-transcripts>..... 19

Lawrence W. Sherman, *Trust and Confidence in Criminal Justice*, 248 NAT. INST. JUST. J. 23, 30 (2001)..... 22

*Legislation Would Require Transcript Notation for Students Who Commit Sexual Assault*, SECURITY MAGAZINE (Dec. 13, 2016), <https://www.securitymagazine.com/articles/87652-legislation-would-require-transcript-notation-for-students-who-commit-sexual-assault> ..... 20

Madelyn Edwards, *Texas House Higher Education Committee Leaves 10 Bills Pending*, SHORTHORN (Apr. 13, 2017), [http://www.theshorthorn.com/news/texas-house-higher-education-committee-leaves-bills-pending/article\\_b06b3bc0-2061-11e7-8873-9b673f26a75d.html](http://www.theshorthorn.com/news/texas-house-higher-education-committee-leaves-bills-pending/article_b06b3bc0-2061-11e7-8873-9b673f26a75d.html) ..... 20

Maryland Coalition Against Sexual Assault, *2015 Legislative Priorities - Final Report 7*, [http://www.mcasa.org/\\_mCasaWeb/wp-content/uploads/2010/09/Legislative-Report-2015-Final.pdf](http://www.mcasa.org/_mCasaWeb/wp-content/uploads/2010/09/Legislative-Report-2015-Final.pdf)... 20

Natalie Ellis, *State Legislation*, UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO GOVERNMENT RELATIONS NEWSLETTER (May 25, 2017), <https://www.cu.edu/blog/government-relations/state-legislation-0> ..... 20

Patrick Witt, *A Sexual Harassment Policy That Nearly Ruined My Life*, BOSTON GLOBE, Nov. 13, 2014, <https://www.bostonglobe.com/opinion/2014/11/03/sexual-harassment-policy-that-nearly-ruined-life/hY3XrZrOdXjvX2SSvuciPN/story.html>..... 15

Samantha Harris & KC Johnson, *Lawsuits by Students Accused of Sexual Misconduct, 4/4/2011-11/28/2018, available at*

<https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/e/2PACX-1vSxV2uAGdkKi41JcKsIny-v3EXdVncfTAZUDoDqSIGckswc7qXFDWb0XKfVU7Vy5NhWAa59b6LljsfL/pubhtml> ..... 10

Tracey L. Meares, *Everything Old Is New Again: Fundamental Fairness and the Legitimacy of Criminal Justice*, 105 OHIO ST. J. CRIM. L. 105, 108 (2005) ..... 22

Vanessa McCray, *2 student-athletes expelled from University of Findlay after sexual assault investigation*, BLADE, Oct. 6, 2014, available at <http://www.toledoblade.com/local/2014/10/06/2-student-athletes-expelled-from-University-of-Findlay-after-sexual-assault-investigation.html> ..... 17
